

In the Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals at Yale

---

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

PETE HUFFMAN  
KASDIN MILLER

*Counsel of Record*

Yale Law School

127 Wall Street

New Haven, CT 06510

(757) 358-2947

(203) 214-6445

[peter.huffman@yale.edu](mailto:peter.huffman@yale.edu)

[kasdin.miller@yale.edu](mailto:kasdin.miller@yale.edu)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
I. History of UT’s Admissions Policy .....	1
II. UT’s Current Admissions Policy .....	3
III. Procedural History .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. PROMOTING DIVERSITY IS NOT A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST .....	7
A. Using Race To Promote Diversity Causes Harm .....	9
B. An Interest In “Promoting Diversity” Risks Invidious Discrimination .....	13
1. <i>The Interest Can Be Abused</i> .....	13
2. <i>The Interest Is Amorphous</i> .....	15
3. <i>The Interest Defies Meaningful Judicial Review</i> .....	15
C. Equal Protection Concerns Outweigh <i>Stare Decisis</i> .....	17
II. THE UNIVERSITY’S USE OF RACE IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED .....	18
A. The University’s Use Of Race Is Not Tailored To The Context .....	19
B. The University Did Not Give Serious Consideration To Race-Neutral Alternatives .....	25
C. The University’s Use Of Race Has No Logical End Point .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984) .....	17
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987) .....	17
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974) .....	11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	3
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990) .....	17
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .....	12
<i>Kesler v. Dep't of Pub. Safety of Utah</i> , 369 U.S. 153 (1962) .....	18
<i>Metro Broad. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990) .....	11, 12
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	17
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	17
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	8, 18
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) ....	7, 8, 18
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	17
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 428 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	21, 22
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	10
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	7, 8
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	8, 11, 17
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989) .....	17
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965) .....	17
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	11

<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Tex. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (1996) .....	2

## **Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1, 13
CAL. CONST. art. I, § 31(a) .....	28
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 51.803 (1997) .....	2

## **Other Authorities**

Camille Z. Charles et al., <i>Affirmative-Action Programs for Minority Students: Right in Theory, Wrong in Practice</i> , CHRON. HIGHER EDUC., Mar. 27, 2009 .....	9
Nat'l Center for Education Statistics, Integrated Postsecondary Education Data System, <i>Fall Enrollment Survey: Spring 2001 through Spring 2010</i> (2011) .....	13
Maria Veronica Santelices & Mark Wilson, <i>Unfair Treatment: The Case of Freedle, the SAT, and the Standardized Approach to Differential Item Function</i> , 80 HARV. EDUC. REV. 106 (2010) .....	14, 15
Richard A. Posner, <i>The DeFunis Case and the Constitutionality of Preferential Treatment of Racial Minorities</i> , 1974 SUP. CT. REV. 12 (1974) .....	10
Samuel Beckett, <i>Waiting for Godot</i> (Dougald McMillan & James Knowlson eds., 1994)34	
Thomas J. Espenshade & Chang Young Chun, <i>Diversity Outcomes of Test-Optional Policies, in SAT WARS: THE CASE FOR TEST-OPTIONAL ADMISSIONS</i> (Joseph A. Soares ed., 2011)14	
<i>Top Public Schools: National Universities</i> , U.S. NEWS & WORLD REP., <a href="http://colleges.usnews.rankingsandreviews.com/best-colleges/rankings/national-universities/top-public">http://colleges.usnews.rankingsandreviews.com/best-colleges/rankings/national-universities/top-public</a> (2011) .....	29
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>The Asian Population: 2000</i> (2011) .....	28
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>The Asian Population: 2010</i> (2011) .....	31
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>The Black Population: 2000</i> (2001) .....	29

U.S. Census Bureau, <i>The Black Population: 2010</i> (2011) .....	27, 28, 33
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>The Hispanic Population: 2010</i> (2011) .....	32
University of California, <i>Accountability Sub-Report on Diversity</i> (2010) .....	29
University of Michigan School of Law, <i>About</i> , <a href="http://www.law.umich.edu/historyandtraditions/Pages/default.aspx">http://www.law.umich.edu/historyandtraditions/Pages/default.aspx</a> .....	23
University of Texas at Austin, <i>Top Ten Percent Report</i> (2008) .....	31, 33
University of Texas at Austin, <i>Proposal To Consider Race and Ethnicity in Admissions</i> (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
University of Texas at Austin, <i>Statistical Handbook</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
University of Texas System, <i>About the UT System</i> , <a href="http://www.utsystem.edu/about">http://www.utsystem.edu/about</a> .....	25
University of Texas, <i>Diversity Levels of Undergraduate Classes at The University of Texas at Austin: 1996-2002</i> .....	22
University of Texas, <i>What We Consider</i> , <a href="http://bealonghorn.utexas.edu/freshmen/after-you-apply/factors">http://bealonghorn.utexas.edu/freshmen/after-you-apply/factors</a> .....	32
William G. Bowen, <i>Admissions and the Relevance of Race</i> , PRINCETON ALUMNI WEEKLY (Sept. 26, 1977).....	21
